
JUDGING SCHEDULE

THOROLD ARENA

Front St. N., Thorold, Ontario

Between Front & Ormond Street

(6 miles from Niagara Falls)

Friday, MAY 6, 2011

Saturday, MAY 7, 2011

Sunday, MAY 8, 2011

*************************************************************************************************

BRED BY EXHIBITOR COMPETITION

The Bred By Exhibitor Competition takes place on Saturday, May 7, 2011 as part of the regular judging.  All Best

Bred By Exhibitor in Breed winners will compete for Best Bred By Exhibitor in their respective groups.

The Best Bred By Exhibitor in each group will compete for Best Bred By Exhibitor in Show.  The breeder/owner

MUST show the dog through each level of the competition.

*************************************************************************************************

SHOW SECRETARY

MJN SHOW SERVICES

9 Samya Court

Scarborough ON M1R 2A4

Tel. (416) 759-8593

Fax (416) 759-7790

www.mjnshowservices.com

*************************************************************************************************



FRIDAY, MAY 6, 2011

RING 1 - Judge: Mr. C. Cyopik

  9:00 a.m. 2 C.K.C. Spaniel 0-1-1-0

3 Chihuahua (SC) 2-1-0-0

2 Chinese Crested Dog 0-0-2-0

3 Coton De Tulear 1-2-0-0

1 Havanese 0-0-1-0

1 Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-1

1 Maltese 0-1-0-0

2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0-0-1

1 Pomeranian 1-0-0-0

1 Pug 0-0-1-0

2 Toy Manchester 0-0-0-2

2 Yorkshire Terrier 1-0-1-0

  9:50 a.m. Judging Group 5

10:15 a.m. 1 Afghan Hound 0-1-0-0

1 Basset Hound 0-0-0-1

2 Borzoi 1-1-0-0

3 Dachshund (MLH) 3-0-0-0

5 Dachshund (MS) 1-3-1-0

4 Irish Wolfhound 2-1-1-0

1 Rhodesian 1-0-0-0

2 Whippet 0-0-0-2

11:00 a.m. Judging Group 2

11:15 a.m. 1 Barbet 0-0-1-0

1 Pointer 0-0-0-1

1 Pointer (GSH) 1-0-0-0

1 Ret (Curly-Coated) 0-0-1-0

14 Ret (Golden) 5-8-1-0

LUNCH

12:30 p.m. 5 Ret (Flat-coated) 4-1-0-0

6 Ret (Labrador) 2-3-0-1

1 Ret (NSDT) 0-1-0-0

3 Setter (English) 0-2-0-1

  1:10 p.m. 8 Span (Am Cocker) 4-4-0-0

8 Span (Eng Cocker) 5-2-1-0

1 Vizsla 0-1-0-0

1 Weimaraner 0-1-0-0

  1:55 p.m. Judging Group 1

  2:25 p.m. 1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0

2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1

2 Bulldog 2-0-0-0

3 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-2-1-0

4 Chow Chow 1-3-0-0

2 Dalmatian 1-1-0-0

1 French Bulldog 0-1-0-0

1 Keeshond 1-0-0-0

3 Poodle (Standard) 1-2-0-0

1 Shiba Inu 0-0-1-0

7 Shih Tzu 3-3-0-1

Group Judging Upon

Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - Judge: Mr. M. Shoreman

  9:30 a.m. 3 Bullmastiff 1-1-1-0

2 Doberman Pinscher 1-0-1-0

2 Eurasier 0-2-0-0

4 Great Dane 3-1-0-0

2 Leonberger 1-1-0-0

1 Mastiff 1-0-0-0

2 Neapolitan Mastiff 0-0-1-1

3 Portuguese Wtr Dog 1-2-0-0

1 Rottweiler 1-0-0-0

1 Samoyed 1-0-0-0

2 Siberian Husky 0-2-0-0

10:25 a.m. Judging Group 3

10:45 a.m. 7 Aust Shepherd 5-2-0-0

4 Bearded Collie 1-2-1-0

3 Belgian Shepherd 1-2-0-0

2 Collie (Rough) 1-1-0-0

1 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-0

2 German Shepherd 0-1-1-0

11:30 a.m. 8 Old Eng Sheepdog 3-4-1-0

1 Puli 0-0-0-1

8 Shetland Sheepdog 2-5-0-1

12:10 p.m. Judging Group 7

RING 2 - Judge: Ms. Naomi Wayne

  1:00 p.m. 11 Bull Terrier 1-5-2-3

5 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 2-3-0-0

RING 2 - Judge: Mr. M. Shoreman

  1:40 p.m. 1 Airedale Terrier 1-0-0-0

4 Fox Terrier (Wire) 3-1-0-0

2 Lakeland Terrier 0-1-1-0

1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-0-1

1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1

5 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-3-1-0

5 Scottish Terrier 1-3-1-0

1 Skye Terrier 0-1-0-0

1 Staff Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1

  2:30 p.m. Judging Group 4



SATURDAY, MAY 7, 2011

RING 1 - Judge: Mr. M. Shoreman

  9:00 a.m. 9 Ret (Labrador) 4-4-0-1
1 Barbet 0-0-1-0
1 Pointer 0-0-0-1
1 Pointer (GSH) 1-0-0-0
1 Ret (Curly-Coated) 0-0-1-0
5 Ret (Flat-coated) 4-1-0-0

  9:45 a.m. 19 Ret (Golden) 8-9-1-1
1 Ret (NSDT) 0-1-0-0
3 Setter (English) 1-1-0-1

10:40 a.m. 7 Span (Am Cocker) 4-3-0-0
7 Span (Eng Cocker) 4-2-0-1
2 Vizsla 1-1-0-0
1 Weimaraner 0-1-0-0

11:20 a.m. Judging Group 1

LUNCH
12:20 p.m. 1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0

1 Bulldog 1-0-0-0
4 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-2-1-1
8 Chow Chow 2-6-0-0
1 Dalmatian 0-1-0-0
2 French Bulldog 1-1-0-0

   1:00 p.m. 3 Poodle (Standard) 1-2-0-0
3 Schipperke 0-2-1-0
1 Shiba Inu 0-0-1-0
7 Shih Tzu 3-3-0-1
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-1

   1:40 p.m. Judging Group 6

RING 2 - Judge: Ms. C. Gray

   9:00 a.m. 4 Bull Terrier 1-3-0-0
7 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 4-3-0-0

RING 2 - Judge: Ms. P. Bruce

   9:35 a.m. 1 Airedale Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Border Terrier 0-1-0-0
3 Fox Terrier (Wire) 2-1-0-0
2 Lakeland Terrier 0-1-1-0
1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1
4 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-3-1-0
8 Scottish Terrier 3-4-1-0
1 Skye Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Staff Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1

10:00 a.m. Judging Group 4

RING 2 - Judge: Mr. S. Dankner

10:30 a.m. 6 Rhodesian 2-1-3-0

RING 2 - Judge: Ms. P. Bruce

10:50 a.m. 2 Afghan Hound 1-1-0-0

1 Basset Hound 1-0-0-0
2 Borzoi 1-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (MLH) 3-0-0-0
5 Dachshund (MS) 1-3-1-0
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-1-0
4 Irish Wolfhound 1-1-1-1
1 P.B.G.V. 1-0-0-0
2 Whippet 0-0-0-2

11:40 a.m. Judging Group 2

LUNCH
12:40 p.m. 3 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-1-1-0

3 Chihuahua (SC) 2-1-0-0
5 Chinese Crested Dog 1-3-1-0
3 Coton De Tulear 1-2-0-0
1 Havanese 0-0-1-0
2 Italian Greyhound 0-1-0-1
3 Maltese 0-3-0-0
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0-0-1
1 Papillon 0-0-1-0
1 Pomeranian 1-0-0-0
2 Toy Manchester 0-0-0-2
4 Yorkshire Terrier 1-2-1-0

 Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - Judge: Mr. C. Cyopik

   9:00 a.m. 8 Aust Shepherd 5-3-0-0
4 Bearded Collie 1-3-0-0
3 Belgian Shepherd 1-2-0-0
2 Bouvier des Flandres 1-1-0-0
3 Collie (Rough) 2-1-0-0
1 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-0

   9:50 a.m. 5 German Shepherd 1-2-1-1
8 Old Eng Sheepdog 3-4-1-0
1 Puli 0-0-0-1
5 Shetland Sheepdog 2-2-0-1

10:35 a.m. Judging Group 7

11:00 a.m. 2 Bernese Mtn Dog 1-1-0-0
5 Bullmastiff 2-1-2-0
5 Doberman Pinscher 3-1-1-0
2 Eurasier 0-2-0-0
4 Great Dane 3-1-0-0
2 Great Pyrenees 0-2-0-0
2 Leonberger 1-1-0-0
1 Mastiff 1-0-0-0

11:55 a.m. 2 Neapolitan Mastiff 0-0-1-1
6 Portuguese Wtr Dog 1-4-0-1
1 Rottweiler 1-0-0-0
3 Samoyed 3-0-0-0
7 Siberian Husky 0-6-0-1

12:40 p.m. Judging Group 3



SUNDAY, MAY 8, 2011

RING 1 - Judge: Mrs. J. Lobb

  9:00 a.m. 1 Bernese Mtn Dog 0-1-0-0

5 Bullmastiff 2-1-2-0

2 Doberman Pinscher 1-0-1-0

2 Eurasier 0-2-0-0

2 Great Dane 1-1-0-0

2 Great Pyrenees 0-2-0-0

2 Leonberger 1-1-0-0

1 Mastiff 1-0-0-0

   9:40 a.m. 2 Neapolitan Mastiff 0-0-1-1

6 Portuguese Wtr Dog 1-4-0-1

1 Rottweiler 1-0-0-0

3 Samoyed 3-0-0-0

5 Siberian Husky 0-5-0-0

10:20 a.m. Judging Group 3

10:50 a.m. 1 Airedale Terrier 1-0-0-0

1 Border Terrier 0-1-0-0

1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1-0-0-0

2 Lakeland Terrier 0-1-1-0

1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-0-1

1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1

4 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-3-1-0

7 Scottish Terrier 2-4-1-0

1 Skye Terrier 0-1-0-0

1 Staff Bull Terrier 0-0-0-1

11:40 a.m. Judging Group 4

LUNCH

12:40 p.m. 1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0

1 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-0

2 Bulldog 2-0-0-0

2 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-1-1

7 Chow Chow 2-5-0-0

2 Dalmatian 0-2-0-0

2 French Bulldog 1-1-0-0

   1:20 p.m. 3 Poodle (Standard) 1-2-0-0

3 Schipperke 0-2-1-0

1 Shiba Inu 0-0-1-0

7 Shih Tzu 3-3-0-1

   1:55 p.m. Judging Group 6

   2:25 p.m. 7 Aust Shepherd 4-3-0-0

4 Bearded Collie 1-3-0-0

  2 Belgian Shepherd 1-1-0-0

2 Bouvier des Flandres 1-1-0-0

 4 Collie (Rough) 2-2-0-0

 1 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-0

3 German Shepherd 1-1-1-0

8 Old Eng Sheepdog 3-4-1-0

1 Puli 0-0-0-1

7 Shetland Sheepdog 2-4-0-1

Group Judging Upon

Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - Judge: Mr. M. Shoreman

   9:00 a.m. 2 Afghan Hound 1-1-0-0

2 Dachshund (MLH) 2-0-0-0

3 Dachshund (MS) 1-1-1-0

1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-1-0

3 Irish Wolfhound 1-0-1-1

1 P.B.G.V. 1-0-0-0

3 Rhodesian 2-1-0-0

2 Whippet 0-0-0-2

   9:40 a.m. Judging Group 2

10:00 a.m. 2 C.K.C. Spaniel 0-2-0-0

3 Chihuahua (SC) 2-1-0-0

2 Chinese Crested Dog 0-0-2-0

3 Coton De Tulear 1-2-0-0

2 Havanese 1-0-1-0

1 Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-1

3 Maltese 0-3-0-0

2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0-0-1

1 Papillon 0-0-1-0

1 Pomeranian 1-0-0-0

1 Pug 0-0-1-0

2 Toy Manchester 0-0-0-2

2 Yorkshire Terrier 1-0-1-0

11:00 a.m. Judging Group 5

RING 2 - Judge: Mrs. J. Matheson

12:30 p.m. 19 Ret (Golden) 7-11-1-0

  1:20 p.m. 1 Barbet 0-0-1-0

2 Pointer 0-0-0-2

1 Pointer (GSH) 1-0-0-0

1 Ret (Curly-Coated) 0-0-1-0

5 Ret (Flat-coated) 4-1-0-0

 8 Ret (Labrador) 3-4-0-1

1 Ret (NSDT) 0-1-0-0

3 Setter (English) 1-1-0-1

   2:20 p.m. 10 Span (Am Cocker) 5-4-1-0

7 Span (Eng Cocker) 4-2-0-1

2 Vizsla 1-1-0-0

1 Weimaraner 0-1-0-0

   3:15 p.m. Judging Group 1



*************************************************************************************************

CHANGE OF JUDGE

Mr. T. Fleming is unable to fulfill his judging assignment on Friday, May 6, 2011.  With C.K.C. permission, Ms.

Naomi Wayne will judge in his place.  Exhibitors affected by this change may withdraw their entry, in writing, up to

one hour before the judging of their breed.  Exhibitors may also enter the show under Ms. Naomi Wayne provided

they are entered in the show on Saturday, May 7, 2011.  Entries must be made no later than one hour before the show

begins.

*************************************************************************************************

JUNIOR HANDLING

SUNDAY, MAY 8, 2011

RING 2 - 11:30 a.m.

Note: Juniors must sign up by 10:30 a.m.

*************************************************************************************************

SUMMARY

Fri. Sat. Sun.

Group 1    51 58   61

Group 2   19 27   17

Group 3   23 42   34

Group 4   37 34   20

Group 5    21 30   25

Group 6     27 33   31

Group 7           36                   40                         39
                     214                 264                      227

*************************************************************************************************

GENERAL SPECIALS

Friday, May 6, 2011 - Mr. C. Cyopik

Saturday, May 7, 2011 - Mr. M. Shoreman

Sunday, May 8, 2011 - Mrs. J. Lobb

*************************************************************************************************

CENTRAL ONTARIO

JUNIOR HANDLING ZONE FINAL

will be held on Saturday, May 7, 2011

after Best in Show

*************************************************************************************************



FROM HAMILTON & TORONTO

Queen Elizabeth Highway (Q.E.W.) to Hwy. 406 South.  Exit on St. David’s Road East.  (Do NOT take

Thorold Exit).  Continue on St. David’s Road to Front Street.  Arena in on the corner of St. David’s

Road and Front Street.

FROM BUFFALO - NIAGARA FALLS via Q.E.W.

Queen Elizabeth Highway (Q.E.W.) to Thorold Stone Road West.  Continue on Thorold Stone Road

under Welland Canal Tunnel.  Immediately through Tunnel exit to right onto Pine Street.  Turn right and

continue on Pine Street to St. David’s Road.  Turn right, the arena is one block.


